
010ONTARIO PROSPl a iEisseseaa 2. MSS i RYERSON

FINAL SUBMISSION FORM 1992 g r.
INSTRUCTIONS: Please read the guidebook before completing 
form
Please type or print
Su^HHt completed form and supporting documentation
by January 31, 1993 to:
Incentives Office (Mineral Development and Rehabilitation Branch)
Ministry of Northern Development & Mines REEGEl V fcD
4th Flosr, 159 Cedar St., Sudbury, Ontario P3E 6A5

TO BE COMPLETED BY SUCCESSFUL GRANTEES AFTER PROJECT COMPLETION 
AND ACCOMPANIED BY WRITTEN REPORTS, MAPS, ETC.

WING LANDS-BRANGh
Applicant 0 5 ft * j,y t c K s* K w________ File Number.

Proposed project area(s) (Twp. or claim map name, latitude and longitude)

i./Ty^^^v^ "fi* p 'bj^rx/t.'?' *?r s.wa,**
'ftAiti S,r /eW'77 -*

2. -—————-——.^..—————

Changes to proposed project(s) (if any)

Completed? 

Yes El No Q

Yes Q No Q

List other co-owners of the property with OPAP grants that worked on project

L WORK PERFORMED BY APPLICANT (Summary of Section IV)

1. Project #1 area/name tfy&ftXOtJ 7"u/'P-

Traditional prospecting 

Geological surveys 

Geophysical surveys 

Geochemical surveys 

Drilling

Stripping/Trenching 

Other

- Se

No. of samples. 

Scale -   - 

Type _____ 

Type --  .

Tvpe/

Miles/km.

No. of samples 

Ft/m

No. days worked
by applicant 

(that's only you)



1. WORK PERFORMED BY APPLICANT (Continued)

2. Project #2 area/name .^——————-—..^————-.

Traditional prospecting 
Geological surveys 
Geophysical surveys 
Geochemical surveys 

Drilling
Stripping/Trenching 
Other

No, of samples.
Scale ^ ——,
Type ____ 

Type ————

Type ^.^^ 

Method ———— 

Type______

No. days worked 
by applicant

Miles/km
No. of samples. 

Ft./m ,—-^—

TOTAL 

A.TOTAL DAYS (ALL PROJECTS)
(Attach additional sheets for additional project areas as required)

II. EXPENDITURES (total of all projects) - Summary of I and II

1. Number of working days by applicant
(A) x SlOO/day .......................................................................................... S

2. Number of report preparation days by applicant x S lOO/day........................... S

3. Analyses/Assay c

4. Equipment rentals/supplies (specify)
T". S _______________ f ~* V - ~ ~ i l

S______ bo. CO

5. Contract services (state type)

6. Travel (state method: road, air, etc.)

.............................................. $ —————————.———

.............................................. $ ______________

7. Food and Accommodation ..................................................................,...............

8. Other expenses (specify, e.g. helpers) Ĵ
.....,......... S________f&ice?

................ S..--.——————^

TOTAL EXPENDITURES...............,

, co



III. DETAILED LIST OF EXPENDITURES (Summarize in Section II)

Date Recipient of Payment Explanation Amount 

J f 'rf 1 1. /Z/'tl, 6~i..n. ~2~rrtk'S if^im # 0 At-fls'Z F f s* f.

k   9 /ffi. 4 f S* //^ vr? ..--y**, .a-

A/ 'c.

a g

"/ H f 2. /teD^/ti ^f -v Tft 4-e Tf
t. 7) J

f j- f

,4*

c t? 4 H *.
. ^Z- tfe~P4 1 g {?c*j*rrt sictvR, ?^g /r /^ ̂  U c tit*

M #-4 . i-: rt

Mileage rate claimed ___________ km at 300/km for use of own vehicle.

# ,i~, g g y ^.j ..•y /j- y j, 1 -q  -, t* t- Jy^te ______________ ____ 2-C*
7? J-tf

'Zj g* A-^i/ ^ g. 4.' ris^/^v^fc. gx'r". y^g*7"gx' TtfvidtL/fvC ___ ̂  7*.?

. c o

. ______________ ____ 
—//f 2. l/^ c/ g - /f ̂ /? r- ____ "B^fftC* jFJ-t-*- 4 ^Ptx?t* _____ /r.

TOTAL C . 

Attach additional sheets as required.



IV. DAILY REPORTS (Summarize work activity in Section I)

Day Project Area

1 (Jla-tm 30100*5.177 NW6QQ'P(vg*-.9
2 same area,^—.———.——-..—
3 same area____ -————
4 ulaim 501092178 NW80Q'2Post
5 same area—————-——-
6 Claim 301002177 MWJf ftQ ! g Post-
7 same area^——————-——
8 same area———————^-——
9 same area——————..—

10 sai^e area ————.—^———
11 Claim 50109^1^7 NW530'?Po3t
12 sane area___________
13
14 ————
15 same area
16 same area
17
18
19 Claim S01092177 NW530'2Fost

same area 
same area

same area 
same area

sane area
sane area
sane area
same area
same area

20
21
22
23
24
25 Claim 301092177 ir.7500 T2Post
26 same area_____^_______
27
28
29 same area
30
31
32 sane area—^——-————^
33 same area_____________
34 sare area _______^__
35 Claim 30109? 177 NW480 f ?Po3t
36 same area________________
37 same area-—^————-—.——
38 same area———-————--——.
39
40
41

sane area 
se ir e area

same area
same area

same area 
same area 
same area

Date Work Performed

AT M . a ua *-

Ma p-Are;
ID.No. :

4/92 strip Albite, manual
".15/92 remove Albite samples

lp/92 strip red Orthoclase, manual ;
17/92 remove red Orthoclase sample

May
12/92 strip AmpMbola, manual___30 

" 13/92 strip,Pick&Shovel. Gutter *?0. 
n 14/92 strip, Pick&Shovel 30- 
" 1^/92 remove samples for assay 30;

June 19792 cut trees for backhoe____96 
n 20/02 v/ork around backhoe. aaimal96

21/92 wedges,hammer.help backhoe 96 
22/9? wash, clean-up showing 96
23/92 drill 4'verl-Mftal holftf-™. __________________96 

" 24/92 drill 4'horizontal holes 96 
25/92 drill perpendicular holes 96
26/92 wedges, sledgehammer (trim) 96

July 3/92 strip pink Microcline —-——
" 7̂^- wash and clean-up showing 44A 

~* 57^2 drill for Block 4'vertical ^4A~44A" 6/92 horizontal 4' drilling
" 7/92 more perpendicular drilling 44A

illBlCLckL4A•V9g load
10X O2 cut under brush, strip manual 92
11/92 work around backhoe", manual 92

" 12/92 wash shoving.drill 4'vertic,92 
n 13/92 drill horizontal 4'holes92

14/92 Area Geologist visit, strip 92
" 1^/92 strip manual f assist backhoe 92 
" 16/92 cut trees, assist backhoe 92 
" 17/92 v®sh showing,drill 4 t vert.iff f 92 
•' IS/92 drill more horizontal holes 92 
" 19/9? attempt removal 4-U* Block 92

—30A 
30A

"
"

2^/92 work around backhoe manual
2Q/9? strip, Pick fc Shovel
30/92 af.rip, P-tnlf ,t- .qVinvail

___31/92 enlarge strip area, manual 
Augustl/92 more manual stripping_____30A 

n 2/92 more manual stripping ____30A 
3/92 wash, drill 4'vertical holes30A

Attach additional sheets as required.
see next sheet, please



DAILY REPORTS (Attached Sheet)

Day Prolect Area Date itork Performed Map Ar 
ID.No.

t? Claim S0109T77
i.? same area
U Claim S0109T7rt
45 same area
46 same area
t7 Claim 301099177
4rt same area
50 same area
51 same area
*?9 Claim SO 109? 177
5? same area
54 same area
^5 same area
c6 same area
^ same area
5rt ^ame area
59 same area
^0 same area

NW5rtO'?Post August4792 
NW500'?Post " 
NwrtOO'?Post " 23/9?

iM'.^rtO'?Post

NW500'?Post

i;
Tt 

tt

Sept
tt
tt 
tt 
tt 
tt 
tt 
tt 
tt
n 
tt

?V90
26/9? 
97/9?

, ?79?
3/9?
9/92 

12/9? 
13/99

15/9? 
16/9? 
17/9? 
2rtXQ2

Gravel&widen loading area 4 
level gravel&load Block 9 
strip red Orthoclase 
hand-steel,wedges, trim 
take samples fertile 
widen trail,eravel,manuai(5C 
drill 4'vert.holes 3C 
wedge,trim Block 30 
drill 4'horizontal holes 30 
help backhoe E/sidemanual 9 
cut trees East side,clean c 
strip East side,manual 
drill 4 f holes vertical 
drill /4.'holes horizontal 
load holes, loosen Block 
load,loosen Block, trim 
strip, Pick Se. Shovel 
strip, assist backhoe

tirf 
/r H e i-11* * R

C ,4 'Bc''

v.-t~y



Township of Ryerson, District of Parry Sound
Claim No. SO 1092177 and SO 1092178 October 15/1992

REPORT of Prospecting, stripping, drilling for Block removal, Blocks 
to be cut in to Tile samples.

Please note ray activities outlined in the detailed daily reports. 
We concentrated mostly on establishing the "Black Granit":

Sample No,30A. a black Amphibolite, Ca,Mg,Fe composition, 
with Quartz veins and grains, cut by pink and salmon red veinlets of 
Albite and Microcline.

Sample No.92 and 96. a dark green to black Amphibolite, 
Ca,Fe,Mg composition, with Quartz veinlets and grains. Light reflections 
from the numerous oriented cleavage surfaces of the crystals produce a 
sparkling silky luster.

i
The main showing consists of a hillock, 15 feet in height, 90 feet wide 
by 180 feet long, l&O feet west of Post No.2 of Claim SO 1092177. 
We stripped away more overburden (average depth of 2 feet) along the 
east side of the hillock (also off the top) this year. We used a rubber- 
tired backhoe, cutter, pick and shovels, hoe and Duro-Pump and high- 
pressure waterhose. This was perhaps time-consuming, but well worth it, 
as we are now in a better position to avoid certain fine cracks, that we 
were not aware of before. We have now exposed a vertical cliff about 12 
feet high on the north/east side of the hillock, approx. ifO 1 in length. 
The joint-sets are far enough apart (about 10 feet; to permit removal 
of large building blocks.

We were able to loosen and remove two 4x^x3' Blocks of Sample No.92 and 
No.96, using a"Pionjar"portable, handheld gasoline driven drill. The 
vertical and horizontal holes drilled were spaced 4 inches apart; we 
used "Frimacord" detonating cord every second hole to loosen these Blocks.

We had these Blocks trucked to Processors, Khouri Granit Ltd., Sudbury, 
and Owen Sound Ledge Rock, Owen Sound to have 1cm and 2cm sample slabs 
cut. Also some 3/8" 12x12" and 12x2^ floor and wall tile samples. 
The fine, hard to detect fissures, caused by using too strong measures 
of explosives in the beginning, prevented us from obtaining good slabs. 
We were however, able to salvage some good samples of this attractive 
material in smaller sizes, 6x6", 12x12" and 12x2^", to be made available 
to interested Quarriers and Processors, to put us into a better position 
to obtain an option.
After visits from the area geologist office and much needed advice, we 
drilled and partially loosened a Block /*x4x6' of Sample 30A. But more 
cutting is needed here and we are waiting for (to rent) a wire saw, as 
we were advised not to use any Primacord On this Block.

We widened and gravelled the existing old skid-road after obtaining a 
work permit from MNR, using a rubber tired backhoe and pick and shovel. 
A truck can drive right up to the stripped areanow to pick up a Block.

Please see Page II



Pa.-e II REPORT October 15/1992

Samples of v/hite Albite No.3 were removed from a partially stripped 
showing on Claim Ho.SO 10921?? and submitted for identification*to the 
Geoscience Laboratories.

On Glai::: Mo.SO 1C921?8, No. B v:e stripped a shov/ing of pink to red fine 
to medium grained Orthoclase Feldspar with pick and shovel. We removed 
a sample to be sav:n and polished. This material was previously analysed 
by the Geoscience Laboratories, and found to be suitable for inside and 
outside tilis. This shov.dng needs much more attention next year.

On 01?J."i /("o. SO 1092177 No. Vi A we stripped, washed and prepared a showing 
of a pink, fine to ncdiur. grained Microcline Feldspar. We then removed a 
small Slock for testing. This material is very attractive and takes a 
hi ph polish. Nuch more ctrippin^ is necessary to establish an area v/here 
the cracks are far enough apart, and commercial size quarry blocks could 
'-e extracted.

Sample- No.?6 , Claim No.SO 1C921??, continues on the north side of the 
fault, appro::. 50u feet north of the partially stripped hillock 30 A/9 2.9 6 
uhe same i',ark jr:en to black Amphibolite, Ca,Fe,*:2 composition v.'ith v/hite 
Quartz VGinleto i.ad grains, (A: say sheet enclosed'). A lar^e exposure was 
diocov^r ;d hore, a vorticr?. cliff about 1C to 16 foet hi eh by about 110 feet 
in lonjth, rur.ninr fro:.: the south/v/est to north/east. Joints are at a lower 
d on si t y here, v;ith favcurable .saddle cracks, (Photos enclosed). ',Ve should 
be able to extract seme commercial size Blocks here.



V. SIGNIFICANT RESULTS (please complete)

Project Area New Showings Commodity Best Analyses
and/or Anomalies 

Ryerson T'.'.T. Claim :01092177, ^anple : T o.'?2, small Block cut yielded an
attractive, textured t decorative arch! toot. D ra l 3n 1 1 -H.no; Til
Also Claim SOIOQT7 ?. another small Block cut produced'a "Black Granite1 ' 
rith a veyy, Quartz texture (J 3 m pie" No 796) decorative Tile, which takes
a hish polish. Another Block (Sample Mo.JUAjL.is beinz sawn now. 

VI. CLAIMS STAKED DURING/AFTER PROSPECTING ACTIVITY (please complete)

Project Area Claim Numbers Number of Claim Units

VII. OPTION AGREEMENTS RESULTING FROM OPAP PROJECT (please complete)
Dollar Value of 

Optionee Property/Claims Work Commitment
Samples are bGing; made available to interested Granite Processors now.

The Ministry of Northern Development and Mines may verify all statements related to and made herein 
this application.
1. I am the person named in the Application for Grant under the Ontario Prospectors Assistance Program.
2. I am ordinarily a resident of Canada.
3. I have complied with all the requirements of the said program.
4. I understand that it is an offence under the Ontario Mineral Exploration Act, 1989, to make a false or 

misleading statement and that all statements and all other information submitted in support of the said 
application are true and correct.

5. I was not employed by the Ministry while in receipt of the OPAP grant.

6. I am not the spouse, child, sibling or parent of a Ministry employee.
7. I am aware that any other Provincial or Federal Government financial assistance received for said appli 

cation will be deducted from the amount of incurred "Total Eligible Expenses".

It is an Offence under subsection 8(1) (A) of the Ontario Mineral Exploration Act, 1989 to 
knowingly furnish false or misleading information.
Persona! information on this form is obtained have a program designated for financial purposes. Questions about this collection should
under the authority of the Ontario Mineral assistance and the amount of such assistance. be directed to Supervisor, Incentives Office,
Exploration Act, 1969, sections 2 , 3 and 4 and the Other information, such as statistical information Mineral Development and Rehabilitation, Ministry
Ontario Prospectors Assistance Program about the individual projects will be used for the of Northern Development and Mines, 4th Floor,
Regulation, sections 4, 5 and 6. The financial and purpose of determining the overall effectiveness 159 Cedar Street, Sudbury, Ontario P3E 6A5, Toll
technical information will be used for the purpose of the program. It may be disclosed for those free 1-800-465-3880.
of determining the eligibility of the applicant to purposes and l consent to its disclosure for such

Signature of Applicant /F^r**1" — - _________ Date 0*zrTP S ̂  /g /TVr 

Name (print) ______ ? gx?r fV/ ftfiS # A/









ONTARIO PROSPECTORS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (OPAP) 
FINAL SUBMISSION FORM 1992
INSTRUCTIONS: Please read the guidebook before completing 
form
Please type or print
Submit completed form and supporting documentation
by January 31, 1993 to:
Incentives Office (Mineral Development and Rehabilitation Branch)
Ministry of Northern Development & Mines
4th Floor, 159 Cedar St., Sudbury, Ontario P3E 6A5

TO BE COMPLETED BY SUCCESSFUL GRANTEES AFTER PROJECT COMPLETION 
AND ACCOMPANIED BY WRITTEN REPORTS, MAPS, ETC.

Applicant li'.-' /L * LL''/? A^t File Number 0 P 42 ~ 2.

Proposed project area(s) (Twp. or claim map name, latitude and longitude) Completed? 

Yes 2l No Q
A' c- 5 o /'c *;

2. Yes No Q

Changes to proposed project(s) (if any)

List other co-owners of the property with OPAP grants that worked on project
- /?-r- i\,', t k^i?*,' sir T. ~?t- 6. AV Z~ LL'J e ...4 u .v' A-^'S. "T&f? c -y 7~o . r/v 7~

Traditional prospecting 

Geological surveys 

Geophysical surveys 

Geochemical surveys 

Drilling

Stripping/Trenching 

Other

No. of samples. 

Scale ____.

Type ____ 

Type ^-^

Miles/km

No. of samples.

Method Z2 
Type 'J ;

I. WORK PERFORMED BY APPLICANT (Summary of Section IV)

1. Project #1 area/name "7T-1 f* - P P" rt *f *s @ 4tffv ̂. 72/477?tCT~~ Pf^ No. days worked
by applicant 

(that's only you)

13



1. WORK PERFORMED BY APPLICANT (Continued)

2. Project #2 area/name

Traditional prospecting 
Geological surveys 
Geophysical surveys 
Geochemical surveys

Drilling
Stripping/Trenching
Other

No. of samples 
Scale ———— 
Type ____ 
Type -——— 

Type _____ 
Method .———- 
Type————

No. days worked 
by applicant

' Miles/km

No. of samples 

Ft/m ————

TOTAL 

A.TOTAL DAYS (ALL PROJECTS)
(Attach additional sheets for additional project areas as required)

II. EXPENDITURES (total of all projects) - Summary of I and II

1. Number of working days by applicant
(A) x SlOO/day .......................................................................................... S .

2. Number of report preparation days by applicant x S lOO/day........................... S.

3. Analyses/Assay costs .^/.!?^r:..^.^.^..^.^...7/.^-...^.^.^.^.'-.^.............,.......... $.

4. Equipment rentals/supplies (specify)

s 3 6"^
$ __________(s tf , C

5. Contract services (state type)
"TR ^ei\ ^ /f ̂ /^^Sr..3.iT7r?.f.^'? ^ ^'^f^T^flf^ -———————

6. Travel (state method: road, air, etc.)

.............................................. s_________
1. Food and Accommodation ...................................................................................... S.

8. Other expenses (specify, e.g. helpers)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

C- C

oc



IV. DAILY REPORTS (Summarize work activity in Section I)

Day Project Area 

1 Claim 30 100? 177 NW600'?Post
2 same area
3 sane area
4 Claim 501092178 NWPOO'ZPost
5 same area
6 uiaim 3u 10^177 NY/Zi.^u'/'Post
7 same area
8 same area
9 same area

10 same area
11 Claim 30100*17"? NWO'SPost
12 same area
13 same area
14 same area
15 sane area
16 same area
17 same area
18 same area
19 Claim 3010Q~177 NWStfO'PPost
20 same area
21 same area
22 same area
23 same area
24 same area
25 Claim 30109?177 IWOO'SPost
26 same area
27 same area
28 sarre area
29 sane area
30 sane area
3! same area
32 same area
3 3 same area
34 ejqtnp ar*5^
35 olaim 301092177 NVfli#0 f?Post
36 same area
37 same area
38 same area
39 same area
40 same area ———————————
41 same area

Date Work Performed Map-Are. 
ID. No.

April 13/92 Sample Albite/Quartz
" 14/V2 btrip Albite, manual
" l 4?/ 1^ Remove Albite samples
" 16/92 Strip red urthoclase, manual
11 17 /y? hemove rea Orthoclase sample

May 11/95" CUL and remove underbrush
" 12/92 strip Amphibole, manual 3
" 137,92 strip P ick,uutterfc Shovel 3
11 14/V2 strip, Pick a shovel '̂
" IS/9/ remove samples forassay 3 ^

June 19/9? cut trees for backhoe 9
" PO/9? work around backhoe manual 9
•i ^I/^Q^ wedges, hammer f help backhoe 9
TI ?-yy" wash, clean-up showing v

— ̂  ——— ̂ /9" drill 4 'vertical holes ——— 9*
" ? it./®* drill /t'horizontalholes c
" ??79? drill perpendicular holes 9-
" P6/9? v;ed?es,sledeehamjner (trim) 9

July 3/92 strip pink microcline 44-'
" /(./O2 wash and clean-up showing 44/
" "j /92 drill for alock 4'vErtical UA
" 6792 horizontal 4 f drilling 44A
" 7792 more perpendicular drilling; 44A
" #/ 9Z load holes, remove small Block4A
" 10/92 cut underbrush jStripmanual 92
" 11/92 work around backhoe manual 92
" 12/02 wash showing;, drill 4 f vert. 92
n 13/ 0? drill horizontal 4' holes 92

14/vz Area Geologist visit, strip 92
" 157Q 2 strip manual. assist backhoe 92
" 16/92 cut trees, assist backhoe 9?
" 17/92 wash showing, drill 4 'vert. 92

iti/ys arill more horizontal holes 9?
n 10/09 attempt removal /i'XL T Block Q?
" Pft/Q? work around harkhoe mamial ^0-
TT ^Q/Q-? strip, Pick St. Shovel 30;
" 30/9^ strip. Pick St Shovel 30;
rt 31/0? enlaree strip area, manual 3 O.-1

Aupjustl/9? more manual stripping 30.-
tt 9/Q? moye mnmifll st-.ripp^no' ^Di
" 3/9? wash, drill 4 'vertic .'hole's ?0^

Attach additional sheets as required. see next sheet, please



III. DETAILED LIST OF EXPENDITURES {Summarize in Section II)

Date Recipient of Payment Explanation 

A ? 31 *-('2s'3 2. Zt-Ci.* Tf^tXi r.4^-i P S? t? 046*2 f vi? C'.* rt f* y A

/V.fr V Vi- A + f1
H -w f t 1 2- G. s z*.- f

Li.

C"*/ i 2.
Tt/*, 2X^r '-T) j G

i (-/

••Tat-/ P 4 -t c-' r? /? x
3 z,

m
f S 4 i If/ f) f) //^ t? f) ̂

3i tt- 1
^ fV/tJt "g^, ffXJ F^t-t- l- L'A*. 
^ tH/4*.

Z. .5 /3l t* i u. t\?
2^*.*- S

- fft^v Z fi -S '

t U. 4 4 ~i)Ac, C

'?,^ 8 (*L ' f , r f -
e /f f- 1*

&M u.'.f *: a^r-
P -t r) l* *-

. V? X T) 6', f A v/A

Z fs/l t.J-tl f*

T+
'"P,?cP4-iJZ

Mileage rate claimed km at 30^/km for use of own vehicle .

TOTAL

Attach additional sheets as required.

Amount

2-C. w

2,

X C

X Co-
3 e,

f c

i O
/S-

2 3 o. f r 
2.S~- c r

t f- so

1 D . S t'

. ^ c-

. Cc



DAILY REPORTS ( Attached Sheet)

Day Project Area Date Work Performed Map Ar 1
ID.No.

i2 Claim 30109*177 N
i 3 same area N
LL C laim S0109T73
is same area
i6 same area
in C laim ^01092177 IM
i# same area
50 same area
51 same area
S? Claim 301092177 M
*n same area
Si same area
^S same area
C 6 same area
^7 same area
s^ ?ame area
^9 same area
^0 same area

Augustt/92 
',VSOO'2Fost " S/9? 

11 93/9?

i; 25/90

Sept. 2/9? 
" 3/9?

W?00'?post " 9/92 
" 12/9? 
" 13/92

" IS/9?
n 16/92 
tt

2S/Q2 
29/99

Gravel&widen loading area 1,1 
level gravel&load Block 9" 
strip red Orthoclase 
hand-steel,wedges, trim 
take samples fertile 
widen trail,gravel,manua^C 
drill k 'vert.holes 30 
wedge,trim Block 30 
drill i.'horizontal holes 30. 
help backhoe E/sideraanual 9 
cut trees East side,clean 9 
strip East side,manual 9 
drill t'holes vertical 9 
drill i. f holes horizontal c 
load holes, loosen Block 9 
load,loosen Block, trim 9 
strip, Pick St Shovel 9 
strip, assist backhoe 9

IV P

^ P e- G



V. SIGMFICANT RESULTS (please complete)

Project Area Best Analyses

g -h h pa .

New Showings Commodity 
and/or Anomalies 

T' T. Claim 30109^177, Sample Ho. Q', a small Block sav/n vielHed

lisa 301QO"r7r7 Samnle .O^, nnothcr r. rv? 1 1 llonk 
a "Black Granite'' T5.1f-. Decorative, •'•j.th fc v.g.v-f fv.^rtz.
'i:,"K5 a hierh Dolich, Another Block f hii 
VI. CLAIMS STAKED DURING/AFTER PROSPECTING ACT

Project Area Claim Numbers

r . is b* ins 3a*m nov\. (pWse complete)

Number of Claim Units

VIL OPTION AGREEMENTS RESULTING FROM OPAP PROJECT (please complete)
Dollar Value of 

Optionee Property/Claims Work Commitment

b PI rig1 p i-- 01*311111 g Frocossors now,

The Ministry of Northern Development and Mines may verify all statements related to and made herein 
this application.
1. I am the person named in the Application for Grant under the Ontario Prospectors Assistance Program.
2. I am ordinarily a resident of Canada.
3. I have complied with all the requirements of the said program.
4. I understand that it is an offence under the Ontario Mineral Exploration Act, 1989, to make a false or 

misleading statement and that all statements and all other information submitted in support of the said 
application are true and correct.

5. I was not employed by the Ministry while in receipt of the OPAP grant.
6. I am not the spouse, child, sibling or parent of a Ministry employee.
7. I am aware that any other Provincial or Federal Government financial assistance received for said appli 

cation will be deducted from the amount of incurred "Total Eligible Expenses".

It is an Offence under subsection 8(1)(A) of the Ontario Mineral Exploration Act, 1989 to 
knowingly furnish false or misleading information,
Personal information on this form is obtained 
under the authority of the Ontario Mineral 
Exploration Act, 1989. sections 2. 3 and 4 and the 
Ontario Prospectors Assistance Program 
Regulation, sections 4. S and 6. The financial and 
technical information will be used for the purpose 
of determining the eligibility of the applicant to

have a program designated for financial 
assistance and the amount of such assistance. 
Other information, such as statistical information 
about the individual projects will be used for the 
purpose of determining the overall effectiveness 
of the program. It may be disclosed for those 
purposes and l consent to its disclosure for such

Date

purposes. Questions about this collection should 
be directed to Supervisor. Incentives Office, 
Mineral Development and Rehabilitation, Ministry 
of Northern Development and Mines. 4th Floor. 
159 Cedar Street. Sudbury. Ontario P3E 6A5. Toll 
free 1 -800-465-3880.

Signature of Applicant lUU/sS'Vvu;. Vj A,C-k^Wy 

Name (print) /? t- H// y'* H,' f e? X^^ A* A/

g S /Z L "T A?



Ministry of Ontario
Northern Development Geological

id Mines Survey
Ontario

77 Grenville Street 
11th Floor 
Toronto. Ontario 
M7A 1W4 
Telephone 965-1337

Geoscience
Laboratories
Report

Issued to:

B. WICKERN
APT 706, 1305 WILSON AVE,
TORONTO, ONTARIO
M3M 1J2

OO l -q- —

IDENTIFICATION

One sample, #96 was submitted for mineral identification. X-ray 
powder diffraction analysis was carried out.

SAMPLE # 96: The sample is a metamorphic amphibolite rock. 
The main minerals there are dark-green to black AMPHIBOLE with 
Ca-Fe-Mg composition, intergrown with MICA and fine grained 
QUARTZ. The pink grains are Fe, Mg-rich GARNET (almandine-pyrope 
series).

This material could be suitable for outside and inside tiles 
and for floors and steps as well. The amphibolites are more slip- 
resistant when wet comparing with other materials such as 
marbles.

This completes all analytical work on sample entered in your name 
on MAY 18, 1992.

Fee received: No charge.

PETER LIGHFOOT, Chief SREBRI P XRD Scientist
JUNE 29,1992.

Except by special permission reproduction of these results must include any qualifying remarks made by this ministry with reference to any sample.
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Ministry of
Northern Development
and Mines

Ontario
Geological
Survey

Ontario i

77 Grenville Street 
11th Floor 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A !W4 
Telephone 965-1337 

FURTHER TO CERTIFICATE 0001

Geoscience
Laboratories
Report

- 92
issued to;

B. WICKERN
APT 706, 1305 WILSON AVE,
TORONTO, ONTARIO
M3M 1J2

0001 -92

IDENTIFICATION

One sample, #92 was submitted for mineral identification. X-ray 
powder diffraction analysis was carried out.

SAMPLE # 92: The sample is a basic metamorphic amphibolite 
rock. The main minerals there are dark-green to black AMPHIBOLES 
with a complex Na-Ca-Fe-Mn composition, intergrown with MICA. The 
pink grains are Mn-rich GARNET (almandine-spessartine series). 
There are also FELDSPARS (andesine) and CARBONATES 
(fluorapatite). The small bright grains content PYRITE and 
CORUNDUM.

This completes all analytical work on sample entered in your name 
on APRIL 10, 1992.

Fee received: No charge.

PETER UGHFOOT, Chief SREBRIPETROV, XRD
MAY 20,1992.

Except by special permission reproduction of these results must include any qualifying remarks made by this ministry with reference to any simple.
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fL^*\ M inistry of
VY l NoG^|rn Development 
\^t^J a nd^mnes
Ontario
Mu*d to:

MR.Ji. WICKERN

TORONTO* ONTARIO {
A

Ontario 77 Grenville Street Geoscience
Geological nth Floor Laboratories

Toronto. Ontario D 
Survey M 7A , W4 Report

Telephone 965-1337

••P ^

FURTHER TO CERTIFICATE 0334-91
QUALITATIVE ICP-SPECTROMETRIC ANALYSIS

ELEMENT/SAMPLE

ALUMINUM
BARIUM
BERYLLIUM
CALCIUM
CERIUM
CHROMIUM
COBALT
COPPER
IRON
LANTHANUM
LEAD
MAGNESIUM
MANGANESE
MOLYBDENUM
NICKEL
NIOBIUM
NEODYMIUH
PHOSPHORUS

| STRONTIUM
TANTALUM
TITANIUM
TUNGSTEN
VANADIUM
YTTRIUM
ZINC
ZIRCONIUM
TOT, RADIO,

30A

MH
T
-
M
-
T
-
-
MH
T
-
M
L
-
-
-
-
L
T
-
LM
-
T
-
T
-
-

(TOTAL RADIOACTIVITY EXPRESSED IN EQUIVALENT 2 URANIUM OXIDE)

This completes the 
t(lteEWy 1 0 ' 1992 '
H * 10 TO 1002
MH r 5 TO 102
M * 1 TO 52
LM * 0.5 TO 12
L * 0.1 TO 0,52
TL - 0 ,05 TO 0,12

analytical work for samples entered in your name on

\ c \ r\

r. ( y\Jr\L^P
T * 0.01 TO 0,052 ( l^AA" X— ̂  Y\ V N" YP^"X
- * ^.012 (NONE DETECTED) ^ -- — \ , } , .A J1
Fees Received: Cash PETER LIGHTFOOT f ACTINff~tHIEF N^ATfir-

Except by special permission reproduction of these results must include any qualifying remarks made by this ministry with reference to any sample.



Ministry of Ontario
Northern Development Geological

Mines Survey
Ontario

77 Grenville Street 
11th Floor 
Toronto. Ontario 
M7A 1W4 
Telephone 965-1337

l slued to B. WICKERN
APT 706, 1305 WILSON AVE.
TORONTO, ONTARIO
M3M 1J2

Geoscience
Laboratories
Report

IDENTIFICATION

Six samples were submitted for mineral identification. X-ray 
powder diffraction analyses were carried out.

SAMPLE # 50: The main bluish-grey mineral is max. ordered 
microcline intergrown with some albite, known as a variety of the 
"moon stone".

SAMPLE # 51: The rock is composed mainly from the same max. 
microcline as in sample #50. There are some graphite intergrown 
with chlorite and some large grains of titanite.

SAMPLE # 51-A: The rock sample is composed by large pink and 
white grains of feldspar (mainly albite). The fine-grained 
minerals are quartz, amphibole (Mg-hornblende), chlorite and 
biotite.

SAMPLE # 44-A: The sample is composed by large grains of 
feldspars - pink microcline and white albite. The main mineral 
in dark veins is hematite together with Ca-amphibole 
and chlorite.

SAMPLE # 52: The dark mineral is amphibole (Ca-amphibole, 
hornblend composition).

SAMPLE # 53: The main mineral is dark green amphibole, Ca- 
subgroup).

This completes all analytical work on samples entered in your 
name on NOVEMBER, DECEMBER 1991 and JANUARY 1992.

Fee received: No charge.

PETER LIGHFOOT, Chief SREBRI PETROV, clentlst.
Except by special permission reproduction of these results must include any qualifying remarks made by this ministry with reference to any sample

MAY21,1992.
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- Ministry of 
Northern Development 

ines

Temiskaming
Testing
Laboratories

Ontario

P.O. Box 799 
Presley St. 
Cobalt, Ontario 
POJ 1CO
(705) 679-8313

Laboratory Report

Report Number

OB 12099
Oate July 7. 1992

Issued To: Mr. Max Barua, Geoscience Labs., MNDM, lith Floor, 77 Grenville, St., Toronto, Ont. M7A l

Sample Number
Gold
Oz.

Per Ton

Silver
Oz.

Per Ton

#94 Trace

Fees Received Ministry

, 
o^juJ F .

A /Manager

Except by special permission, reproduction of these results must include any 
qualifying remarks made by this ministry with reference to any sample.

form 1O97 I8BJOB)



Ministry of Ontario Geological Survey 
Hhern Development Geoscience Laboratories 
am Mines

Ontario
M7A1W4
Telephone: 1-418-MS-1337

0018-92 
Pgjl

Mr. B Wickern
Apt706, 1305 Wilson Avenue
Toronto, ONT M3M 1J2 OOdLQ —

This completes the analytical work for samples entered in 
your name on Jun 30,1992.

Please refer to certificate 0018-92 if you have any questions 

Fees Received: No Charge

Peter C. Lightfoot 
Chief

Except by tpecTti permlnlon, reproduction of thete reeultt mint include iny qualifying reunite m*de by m* mlnletry with reference to any temple.



Ministry of Ontario Geological Survey ^52*^ Q*notono* 0602-0004-92
l N^fcern Development Geoscience Laboratories r***, o*-* SS?"1"* P9 :1
ariPRllnes MTAIWM mpwi

IM Tttophonw 1-416 - MO -1337

Ontario ________________

Mr. B Wickern
Apt706, 1305 Wilson Avenue
Toronto
ONT M3M 1J2

Sample Au
(PPb)

#92 ^

This completes the analytical work for samples entered in 
your name on May 01,1992.

Please refer to certificate 0004-92 if you have any questions.
^ees Received: Cash

Peter C. Lightfoo't , 92/05/15 
Acting Chief

txe*pt by tp*el*l p*rmlnlon, raptoducflon o* In*** ratult* mutt Indue* *ny qualifying ramwtom*d*Bythl*inlnMiywRhrtfiranc*to*nyMmpM.



* (Ministry of Ontario
Northern Development Geological

_ _ Mines Survey
Ontario

.77 Grenville Street 
11th Floor 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1W4 
Telephone 965-1337

Geoscience
Laboratories
Report

Issued to:

MR. B. WICKERN 
1305 WILSON AVE. APT.706 
TORONTO, ONTARIO 
M3M 1J2

FURTHER TO CERTIFICATE #0046-91

IDENTIFICATION

Four samples were submitted for mineral Identification. X-ray diffraction and optical 
analyses were carried out and thefollowlng minerals were found:

Sample #2: The sample consists of fine grained quartz and feldspars intergrown 
with biotite.

Sample #3: This consists mainly of a massive quartz vein. Some mica and 
feldspars are also present.

Sample #5: The sample consists of fine grained quartz, mica and feldspars.

Sample #8: This Is a massive sample composed mainly of well-crystallized pink 
orthoclase intergrown with quartz veins. The hardness of the sample Is about 7.0. 
It Is nicely colored and could be suitable for tiles (outside and inside covering).

This completes all analytical work on samples entered In your name on MARCH 
13,1991.

Fee received: NO CHARGE.

PETER LIGHTFOOT, Chief SREBRI PETROV, XRD scientist. 
MARCH 28,1991.

Except by specie! permission reproduction of these results must Include any qualifying remarks made by this ministry with reference to any sample.
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Ministry of Ontario
Northern Development Geological
and Mines Survey

77 Grenville Street 
11th Floor 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1W4 
Telephone 965-1337

Ittutd to:
g

APT 706, 1305 WILSON AVE#. 
TORONTO, ONTARIO 
M3M 1J2

Geoscience
Laboratories
Report

Further to Certificate #0014-92

IDENTIFICATION

Five samples were submitted for mineral identification. X-ray 
powder diffraction analyses were carried out.

Sample #93: Consists mainly of quartz and feldspar. There is also 
some grains of titanite and graphite. No any sulphides were 
identified.

Sample #94: The main minerals are quartz and feldspars. The large 
metallic-coloured parts of the sample are Fe,Ti-rich oxides: 
hematite, ilmenite and ilmenorutile. No sulphides are found.

Sample #95: The sample is amphibolite rock, composed mainly of 
Ca,Fe,Mg- amphibole and quartz.

Sample #97: The sample is almost pure quartz. No any sulphides 
were found.

Sample #98: The sample consists of QUARTZ and SCAPOLITE. The dark 
green to black veins is a PYROXENE with Ca(Mg,Fe)- composition. 
No sulphides were identified.

This completes all analytical work on samples entered in your 
name on MAY 20,1992.

Fee received: No charge.

PETER LIGHTFOOT, Chle SREBRI PETROV, XRD Scientist.
JULY 10,1992.

Except by special permission reproduction of these results must include any qualifying remarks made by this ministry with reference to any sample.
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Ontario
31E12SE98ae 2.14831 RYERSON 900

Ministry of
Northern Development
and Mines

Ministere du
Developpement du Nord 
et des Mines

Mining Lands Branch 
Geoscience Approvals Section 
933 Ramsey Lake Road 
6th Floor 
Sudbury, Ontario 
P3E 6B5

Telephone: 
Fax:

(705) 670-5853 
(705) 670-5863

Our File: 2.14831 
Transaction #W9290.062

January 14, 1993

Mining Recorder
Ministry of Northern Development
and Mines
Macdonald Block,
Room M2-17
900 Bay Street
Toronto, Ontario
M7A 1C3

Dear Sir/Madam:

Subject: APPROVAL OF ASSESSMENT WORK CREDITS ON MINING CLAIMS 
SO.1092177 and 1092178 IN RYERSON TOWNSHIP

The assessment work credits for the Prospecting work filed under 
Section 9 of the Mining Act Regulations have been approved as 
originally filed.

The approval date is January 13, : 

Yours sincerely,

Ron C. Gashinski
Senior Manager, Mining Lands
Mines and Minerals Division

Enclosures:

cc: Resident Geologist 
Tweed, Ontario

ONTARIO GFOLOGICAL SURVEY
fj|S. prtcpcrypNT FILES

r :; ,. , ' -i UiU i r L . .' ~" u ' -j -j o

-i-
' I.. i FIi.^

Assessment Files Office 
Toronto, Ontario



Ministry of
Northern Development
f ' M ines

Transaction NumberReport of Work Conducted 
After Recording Claim

Mining Act

PeraonaHnformatloncoilectedTln this form Is obtained under the authority of the Mining Act, This information will be used for correspondence. Questions about 
this collection should be directed to the Provincial Manager, Mining Lands, Ministry of Northern Development and Mines, Fourth Floor, 159 Cedar Street, 
Sudbury. Ontario, P3E 6A5. telephone (705) 670-7264. ^ 1 Vi O O

Instructions: - Please type or print and submit In duplicate. ' ***
- Refer to the Mining Act and Regulations for requirements of filing assessment work or consult the Mining 

Recorder.
- A separate copy of this form must be completed for each Work Group.
- Technical reports and maps must accompany this form in duplicate.
- A sketch, showing the claims the work Is assigned to, must accompany this form.

Recorded Ho)der(s)
i-

i Client No.

Address Telephone No.

lining Division ' Township/Area or O Plan No.

Oates 
Work 
Performed

From:: A si /i i -- , , * ~. 
# f ft f L. S 3 77^ /J 9 2-

To:

Work Performed (Check One Work Group Only)
Work Group

Geotechnical Survey

Physical Work, 
Including Drilling

Rehabilitation

Other Authorized 
Work

Assays

Assignment from 
Reserve

Type

RECEIVED
DEC 1 1 199?—• — " * J. I 'J'Jl,

lAAa^oAf Jfevx/x
* cj MINING LANDS BRANCH

Total Assessment Work Claimed on the Attached Statement of Costs S

Note: The Minister may reject for assessment work credit all or part of the assessment work submitted if the recorded 
holder cannot verify expenditures claimed in the statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification.

Persons and Survey Company Who Performed the Work (Give Name and Address of Author of Report)
Name Address

Q /J

(attach a schedule If necessary) (s 

Certification of Beneficial Interest * See Note No. 1 on reverse side
DatTl certify that at the time the work was performed, the claims covered In this work 

report were recorded in the current holder's name or held under a beneficial interest 
by the current recorded holder.

Recorded Holder or Agent (Signature)

g .
Certification of Work Report

1 certify that 1 have a personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this Work report, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or after 
Its completion and annexed report is true.

Name and Address of Person Certifying

Telepone No. Date

For Office Use Only

Certified By (Signature)

SOUTHERN OfiTARiO M!?WG DIVISION

0241 (03W1)
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Ontario

Ministry of
Northern Development 

-l Mines

Jfcstere du 
^weloppement du Nord 
•t des mines

Statement of Costs 
for Assessment Credit
ttat des coQts aux fins 
du credit devaluation

Mining Act/Lol sur les mines

Transaction No./N* de transaction

. ooo loS.

2. 1483 l
Personal Information collected on this form Is obtained under the authority 
of the Mining Act. This Information will be used to maintain a record and 
ongoing status of the mining clalm(s). Questions about this collection should 
be directed to the Provincial Manager, Minings Lands, Ministry of Northern 
Development and Mines, 4!h Floor, 159 Cedar Street, Sudbury, Ontario 
P3E 6A5. telephone (705) 670-7264.

Les renseignements personnels contenus dans la presents formule sont 
recueillis en vertu de la Lol sur lea mines et serviront a tenir a jour un reglstre 
des concessions mlnleres. Adresser toute quesiton sur la collece de ces 
renseignements au chef provincial des terrains minlers, minlstere du 
Developpement du Nord et des Mines, 159, rue Cedar, 4® etage, Sudbury 
(Ontario) P3E 6A5, telephone (70S) 670-7264.

1. Direct Costs/Couts directs

Type

Wage* 
Salalre*

Contractor'* 
and Consultant's 
Fee* 
Drolt* de 
('entrepreneur 
•t de ('expert- 
consell

Supplies Used 
Fournlture* 
utilises

Equipment 
Rental 
Location de 
materiel

Description

Labour 
Main-d'oeuvre
Field Supervision 
Supervision sur le terrain

Type

Type

RECEIV
nrr 1 1 1Type ULU l 1 I

MINING LANDS

Amount 
Montant

•JSl''.—

FD
3QO
3v?C.

BRANCH

Total Direct Costs 
Total des couts directs

Totals 
Total global

T50

7So

2. Indirect Costs/CoQts Indlrects
* * Note: When claiming Rehabilitation work Indirect costs are not 

allowable as assessment work. 
Pour le remboursement des travaux de rehabilitation, les 
coOts indirects ne sont pas admissibles en tant que travaux 
d'evaluation.

Type

Transportation 
Transport

Food and 
Lodging 
Nourrlture et 
hebergement
Mobilization and 
Demobilization 
Mobilisation et 
demobilisation

Description

Type

Amount 
Montant

Sub Total of Indirect Costs 
Total partial des couts Indlrects

Amount Allowable (not greater than 20H of Direct Costs) 
Montant admissible (n'excedant pa* 20 H des coOts directs)
Total Value of Assessment Credit Valeur totale du credit 
(Total of Direct and Allowable d'evaluatlon 
Indirect eoittl fToUI du ceOti dlttcti

Totals 
Total global

——

——

ISO
•t IndlrKti idmlMlWw

Note: The recorded holder will be required to verify expenditures claimed in 
this statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification. If 
verification is not made, the Minister may reject for assessment work 
all or part of the assessment work submitted.

Note : Le titulaire enregislre sera tenu de verifier les depenses demandees dans 
le present etat des couts dans les 30 jours suivant une demands a cet 
effet. Si la verification n'est pas effectuee, le ministre peut rejeter tout 
ou une partie des travaux d'evaluation preserves.

Filing Discounts

1. Work filed within two years of completion is claimed at 1000xb of 
the above Total Value of Assessment Credit.

2. Work filed three, four or five years after completion is claimed at 
500xfo of the above Total Value of Assessment Credit. See 
calculations below:

Total Value of Assessment Credit Total Assessment Claimed

x 0.50

Remises pour depdt

1. Les travaux deposes dans les deux ans suivant leur achevement sont 
rembourses a 100 '/b de la valeur totale susmentionnee du credit d'evaluation.

2. Les travaux deposes trois, quatre ou cinq ans apres leur achevement 
sont rembourses a 50 "Vb de la valeur totale du credit d'evaluation 
susmentionne. Volr les calculs ci-dessous.

Valeur totale du credit d'evaluation
x 0,50

Evaluation totale demanded

Certification Verifying Statement of Costs

l hereby certify:
that the amounts shown are as accurate as possible and these costs 
were incurred while conducting assessment work on the lands shown 
on the accompanying Report of Work form.

that as
(Recorded Holder, Agent. Position in Company)

to make this certification

Attestation de I'etat des couts

J'atteste par la presente :
que les montants Indiques sont le plus exact possible et que ces 
depenses ont ete engagees pour effectuer les travaux d'evaluation 
sur les terrains indiques dans la formule de rapport de travail el-Joint.

l am authorized Et qu'a litre de le suis autoris6
(titulaire enregistre. reprSsentant, posts occupd dans la compagnie)

a faire cette attestation.

0?12 (04/91) Nota : Dans cette formule, lorsqu'il dlsigne des personnes, le masculin est utilis6 au sens neuire
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For Survey Purposes

400 Surface rights reservation around all lakes and 
fivers.

DATE OF ISSUE

KG -31992

SOUTHERN ONTARIO 
MINING DIVISION

THE INFORMATION THAT 
APPEARS ON THIS MAP 
HAS BEEN COMPILED 
FROM VARIOUS SOURCES 
AND ACCURACY IS NOT 
GUARANTEED, THOSE 
WISHING TO STAKE MIN 
ING CLAIMS SHOULD CON 
SULT WITH THE MINING 
RECORDER, MINISTRY OF 
NORTHERN DEVELOP 
MENT AND MINES, FOR AD 
DITIONAL INFORMATION 
ON THE STATUS OF THE 
LANDS SHOWN HEREON

PLAN NO. M-197

ONTARIO

MINISTRY OF NATURAL RESOURCE!
SURVEYS AND MAPPING BRANCH


